## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM537957

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ReedHycalog, L.P.		08/23/2019	Limited Partnership:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GP USA Holding, LLC	
Street Address:	7909 Parkwood Circle Dr	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77036	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78561025	RAPTOR
Serial Number:	78594753	CSD
Registration Number:	1388055	MUDPICK
Registration Number:	2185768	STEERINGWHEEL
Registration Number:	2185769	TRANSFORMATION
Registration Number:	2185770	SWITCHBLADE
Registration Number:	2189219	DURADIAMOND
Registration Number:	2954846	TREX

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** OT-USA-NOVTrademarks@nov.com

Correspondent Name: National Oilwell Varco
Address Line 1: 7909 Parkwood Circle Dr
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristi Johnson
SIGNATURE:	/Kristi Johnson/
DATE SIGNED:	08/23/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006728 FRAME: 0058

900512355

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=ReedHycalog LP to GP USA Holding LLC IP Assignment (23-Aug-2019)#page1.tif source=ReedHycalog LP to GP USA Holding LLC IP Assignment (23-Aug-2019)#page2.tif source=ReedHycalog LP to GP USA Holding LLC IP Assignment (23-Aug-2019)#page3.tif source=ReedHycalog LP to GP USA Holding LLC IP Assignment (23-Aug-2019)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006728 FRAME: 0059

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to that Distribution Agreement ("Agreement") effective as of June 30, 2010, ("Effective Date") and entered into by and between ReedHycalog, L.P. a Delaware limited partnership ("ASSIGNOR"), its general partner ReedHycalog, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "General Partner") and its limited partner GP USA Holding, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("ASSIGNEE"), ASSIGNOR assigned to ASSIGNEE all Patents and Trademarks as those terms are defined in the Agreement. ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE desire to execute this confirmatory assignment, effective as of the Effective Date.

Accordingly, ASSIGNOR hereby ASSIGNS, TRANSFERS, and CONVEYS to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all trademarks, inventions, patents, copyrights, trade secrets, know-how, or other intellectual property owned by or subject of an obligation of assignment to ASSIGNOR (as shown in Exhibit A hereto), as of the Effective Date ("Intellectual Property"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are duly acknowledged, including but not limited to:

- (1) <u>Trademarks:</u> All marks owned by ASSIGNOR as of the Effective Date, together with all common law rights and rights of priority related to such marks (all of the foregoing collectively the "Marks"), together with the good will of the business in which the Marks are used and/or that part of the good will of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Marks.
- (2) <u>Inventions</u>: All patentable and unpatentable inventions, ideas, discoveries, products, and processes owned by ASSIGNOR as of the Effective Date, together with all patents and patent rights that may exist in the foregoing; and
- (3) All rights, claims, and causes of action (including all damages recoverable thereby) for past, present, and future unauthorized use of the Intellectual Property, including but not limited to all rights, claims, and causes of action for infringement and unfair competition.
- (4) ASSIGNOR shall, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts (and use its bests efforts to require its officers and employees to do the same) as may be reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.
- (5) ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that it has the full and unencumbered right to execute and provide the assignment, transfer, and conveyance set forth herein and that there are no licenses or other rights granted in favor of any other person or entity in or to the intellectual property referenced herein.

SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE

TRADEMARK REEL: 006728 FRAME: 0060

ASSIGNOR: ReedHycalog, L.P. by its general partner ReedHycalog, LLC

in and for the State of TEXAS

By: Craig L. Weinstock

Title: Vice President, Secretary

Date: 8|23|2019

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Craig L. Weinsteet, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and known to me to be acting in the title and capacity set forth above, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 23 day of August,

2019.

[S E A L] My Commission Expires:

06/08/8020

KRISTI JOHNSON
Notary Public, State of Texas
Comm. Expires 06-08-2020
Notary ID 126518330

ASSIGNEE: GP USA Holding, LLC

By: Craig L. Weinstock

Title: Vice President, Secretary

Date: 8 23 2019

Notary Pulsic in and for the State of TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared <u>Craig L. Weinstock</u>, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and known to me to be acting in the title and capacity set forth above, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 23 day of August, 2019.

[SEAL]

My Commission Expires:

06/08/2020

KRISTI JOHNSON

Notary Public, State of Texas

Comm. Expires 06-08-2020

Notary ID 126518330

Exhibit A

## ReedHycalog, L.P. Trademarks, including but not limited to:

Mark	Serial Number	
RAPTOR	78561025	
CSD	78594753	-
MUDPICK	1388055	
STEERINGWHEEL	2185768	
TRANSFORMATION	2185769	-
SWITCHBLADE	2185770	
DURADIAMOND	2189219	
REEDHYCALOG	2954846	

# ReedHycalog, L.P. Patents, including but not limited to:

Title	Publication number
	US8535408; CA2702658; GB2470459;
High Thermal Conductivity Hardfacing	WO2013112708
Matrix turbine sleeve and method for making	
same	EP2169178; US8083011
Apparatus for Weight on Bit Measurements,	US6957575; AT364774; CA2484703;
and Methods of Using Same	DE602004006933; EP1524402; US6802215
On-Bit, Analog Multiplexer for Transmission	
of Multi-Channel Drilling Information	US7168506
Expandable eccentric reamer and method of	US6991046; CA2482122; DE602004001832;
use in drilling	EP1528221; NO20044718
LIP SEAL FOR ROLLER CONE DRILL	
BIT	US7036613
Fixed Cutter Drill Bit with Non-cutting	
Erosion Resistant Inserts	US7237628
Method and apparatus for measuring stick slip	
while drilling	EP1693549; CA2536720; US2006195265